own failure to file any direct appeal or collateral attack for more than five years after the Superior

Court finally ruled.

The amount of un-tolled time that elapsed between the petitioner’s convictions becoming

final and his filing of the instant federal habeas action totaled no less than two-thousand-four-

hundred-thirty-three (2433) days.  This amount of time far exceeds the one (1) year period of

limitations.  Accordingly, IT IS RECOMMENDED that the respondent’s motion seeking dismissal

be GRANTED and the instant petition DISMISSED.  Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1), the parties